

[3299]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WP NO: 12228 OF 2026**

Between

B. Sudha Rani, W/o. Bhupally Venkateswar Reddy.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The sub collector, bodhran Bhodhan Yedapally Mandal Nizamabad District T.S.
3. District panchayat officer, Bhodhan Yedapally Mandal Nizamabad district T.S
4. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Office of the Tahsildar, Yedapally Mandal Nizamabad District, T.S.
5. The Mandal Panchayat Officer, Yedapally, Office of the MPDO, Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.
6. The Gram Panchayat Yedapally, Rep.by its Panchayat Secretary.Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.
7. Sarpanch, Yedapally, Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District T.S.
8. Bhujangam Pavansai, S/o Bhjanga lingam R/o. 11/105, Yedapally mandal Nizamabad District T.S.
9. Bhujangam Lingam, S/o. K Devrao, R/o. 11/105, Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.
10. Saleem, R/o. 13-34/C/21, Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri B NACHIKETH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High

Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No. 6 to 7 in giving permission and house tax assessment to respondent no 8 on house no13-34/C/1, for respondent no 9 house no13-34/A/3 to respondent no 10 house no13-34/C/2 on petitioner land on survey no 1094/P1/AA/1, extent 0.075 guntas 1094/P1/A/3 extent 0.0250, 1095/P1/1 extent 0.0250 guntas , 1096/P1/AA/1 0.0250 guntas total extent of ad measuring acre 0.15 gunta, situated at Yedapally village, Nizamabad District without any documents is illegal, arbitrary, contrary to the settled principles of law and violation of provisions of the Panchayat Raj Act and pass such other order or orders this Hon'ble court deems fit and proper in the circumstances of the case in the interest of justice. Consequential to cancel the permission and house tax assessment to respondent no 8 on house no13-34/C/1, for respondent no 9 house no13-34/A/3 to respondent no 10 house no13-34/C/2 on petitioner land on survey no 1094/P1/AA/1, extent 0.075 guntas 1094/P1/A/3 extent 0.0250, 1095/P1/1 extent 0.0250 guntas , 1096/P1/AA/1 0.0250 guntas total extent of ad measuring acre 0.15 gunta, situated at Yedapally village, Nizamabad District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. B NACHIKETH Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.8 to 10 to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Bhujangam Pavansai, S/o Bhjanga lingam R/o. 11/105, Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.
2. Bhujangam Lingam, S/o K devrao R/o 11/105 Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.
3. Saleem, R/o 13-34/C/21 Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.

are directed to show cause on or before 30.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition/appeal and the affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice Before Admission.

Sri K.Mahesh, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 4 and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter, if necessary.

Sri Ashok Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 3 and 5 and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter, if necessary.

Sri Santosh Reddy, learned counsel representing Sri K.Pradeep Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat, ZPP and MPP takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.6 and 7 and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter, if necessary.

Issue notice, including personal notice to respondent Nos.8 to 10.

The proof of service to be filed by the next date of hearing.

List on 30.06.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bhujangam Pavansai, S/o Bhjanga lingam R/o. 11/105, Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.
2. Bhujangam Lingam, S/o K devrao R/o 11/105 Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.
3. Saleem, R/o 13-34/C/21 Yedapally Mandal, Nizamabad District, T.S.[Addresses 1 to 3 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
4. One CC to Sri. B NACHIKETH Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Asst. Government Pleader, for PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. Two CCs to Asst. Government Pleader for Revenue, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

LIST ON 30.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.12228 of 2026

